

*To Be Argued By:*  
David W. Faber  
*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*

APL-2020-00043

*Worker's Compensation Board No. G1830693*  
*Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. 527837*

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



In the Matter of the Claim for Benefits under the  
Workers' Compensation Law made by:

FRANCES VERNEAU,

*Claimant,*

*against*

CONSOLIDATED EDISON CO. OF NEW YORK and  
SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT SERVICES,

*Respondents,*

*and*

SPECIAL FUND FOR REOPENED CASES and  
WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,

*Appellants.*

---

---

## BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Ralph E. Magnetti  
David W. Faber

CHERRY, EDSON & KELLY, LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondents*  
150 White Plains Road, Suite 209  
Tarrytown, New York 10591  
914-332-1800  
rmagnetti@cekesq.com  
dfaber@cekesq.com

*Date Completed: November 17, 2020*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v-vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
DECISION OF THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD .....	5
DECISION OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
POINT I: THE PLAIN LANGUAGE IN WCL § 25-a (1-a) HAS NO APPLICATION TO A CONSEQUENTIAL DEATH CLAIM WHERE THE UNDERLYING DISABILITY CLAIM WAS FOUND TO FALL WITHIN THE PROVISIONS OF WCL § 25-a.....	8
A. Because this case presents a question of statutory interpretation, no deference is due the Workers’ Compensation Board .....	8
B. There can be no violation of WCL § 25-a (1-a) as the SIE never made an application for transfer of liability to the SPECIAL FUND after January 01, 2014 .....	9

C.	When an underlying claim has already been found to fall within the provisions of WCL § 25-a no additional application to the SPECIAL FUND is needed when establishing a consequential injury, including a causally related consequential death .....	10
D.	As the plain language of the amended statute is clear and unambiguous, as the SIE never made any application as contemplated by WCL § 25-a (1-a), the BOARD’s only recourse is with the Legislature .....	11
POINT II:	A DEATH RELATED TO AN ESTABLISHED WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIM IS NOT A NEW INJURY OR ACCIDENT, BUT RATHER A NEW CLAIM CONSEQUENTIAL TO THE ORIGINAL INJURY .....	13
POINT III:	“WHERE, AS HERE, LIABILITY FOR A CLAIM HAS ALREADY BEEN TRANSFERRED FROM THE CARRIER TO THE SPECIAL FUND AND THE EMPLOYEE THEREAFTER DIES FOR REASONS CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE ORIGINAL CLAIM, THE SPECIAL FUND REMAINS LIABLE FOR THE CLAIM FOR DEATH BENEFITS.” <i>Matter of Misquitta at 1365</i> .....	16
A.	When the SPECIAL FUND is deemed liable under WCL § 25-a it will also be liable for any consequential injury, including death, regardless if the death is after January 01, 2014 .....	16
B.	This Court’s 2017 decision in <i>American Economy Ins. Co.</i> did not overrule or modify the Appellate Division’s decision in <i>Matter of Misquitta</i> in any way .....	17
C.	This Court’s decision in <i>American Economy Ins. Co.</i> was primarily addressing the constitutionality of the 2013 amendment of the workers’ compensation statute .....	19

D.	The argument that case law does not support the transfer of liability to the SPECIAL FUND upon a finding of consequential death, when the underlying claim was already found to fall within the provisions of WCL § 25-a, is not correct.....	21
E.	The <i>Matter of Connolly v. Consolidated Edison</i> is not inconsistent with the decision of the Appellate Division in the case at bar .....	23
POINT IV:	THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF WCL § 25-a (1-a) AND THE INTENT OF LEGISLATURE.....	25
A.	The Court of Appeals considered the effect of the amended statute would have on injuries that occurred prior to January 01, 2014 where WCL § 25-a liability may have been established, but for WCL § 25-a (1-a) .....	25
B.	Claims such as the underlying claim at bar where WCL § 25-a was previously established, and any consequential claim related to same, were fully funded by assessments prior to the amendment of the statute.....	26
C.	Hypothetical scenarios guessing how long the Fund for Reopened Cases will be required to remain open have little connection to the reality of the cases before the Courts, and the answers to hypothetical questions, as improbable as they may be, are best addressed by the Legislature .....	27
D.	The intent of the Legislature is best derived from the clear and unambiguous language of the amended statute.....	29
CONCLUSION	.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE AUTHORITY:</u>	Page(s):
<i>American Economy Insurance Company v. State of New York</i> , 139 A.D.3d 138 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2016)	18
<i>American Economy Insurance Company v. State of New York</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 136 (2017)	3-6, 16-19, 21, 24-25, 30
<i>Belmonte v. Snashall</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 560 (2004)	8
<i>Matter of Connolly v. Consolidated Edison</i> , 124 A.D. 3d 1167 (3d Dep't 2015)	9, 22
<i>De Mayo v. Rensselaer Polytech Institute, et al.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 459 (1989)	8, 13, 23
<i>Commissioners of State Ins. Fund v. Hallmark Operating, Inc.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 1212 (3d Dep't 2009)	13, 20
<i>Matter of Fitzgerald v. Berkshire Farms Center &amp; Services for Youth</i> , 87 A.D.3d 353 (3d Dep't, 2011)	13-14, 20-22
<i>Matter of Goutremout v. Advance Auto Parts</i> , 134 A.D. 3d 1194 (3d Dep't 2015)	23
<i>Matter of Krausa v Totales Debevoise Corp.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1545 (3d Dep't 2011)	18, 12, 13, 30
<i>LaCroix v. Syracuse Exec. Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 348 (2007)	11
<i>Matter of Misquitta v. Getty Petroleum</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1363 (3d Dep't 2017)	4-5, 11, 15-22
<i>Matter of Rexford v. Gould</i> , 174 A.D.3d 1026 (3d Dep't 2019)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE AUTHORITY: (Cont'd)

Page(s):

*Matter of Riccardi v. Dellwood Dairy Co.*, ..... 22  
38 A.D. 2d 666 (3d Dep't 1971)

*Matter of Verneau v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York*, ..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 23, 31  
174 A.D.3d 1022 (3d Dep't 2019)

*Matter of Zechmann v. Canisteo Volunteer Fire Dept.*, .....13, 21, 22  
85 N.Y.2d 747 (1995)

STATUTORY AUTHORITY:

Workers' Compensation Law Section 15 (3)(u)..... 12

Workers' Compensation Law Section 15 (8) ..... 23, 24

Workers' Compensation Law Section 15-8(ee)..... 13

Workers' Compensation Law Section 15(8)(f) ..... 23

Workers' Compensation Law Section 15(8)(g)..... 23

Workers' Compensation Law Section 15(8)(h)(2) (A) ..... 22

Workers' Compensation Law Section 25-a..... 1-5, 8-26, 29-31

Workers' Compensation Law Section 25-a(1) ..... 14, 22, 24

Workers' Compensation Law Section 25-a(1)(3)..... 22

Workers' Compensation Law Section 25-a (1-a) ..... 1, 4-9, 11-13, 18, 22, 25-26, 31

Workers' Compensation Law Section 123 ..... 21

McKinney's Cons. Laws of NY, Book 64..... 22
